## **RESOLUTION NO. 1733**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS FOR FORWARDING THE GOLF COURSE IRRIGATIONS SYSTEM REPLACEMENT PROJECT PROPOSAL APPLICATION AND TO LATER EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR A GRANT-IN-AID FROM THE MUNICIPAL PARK GRANT COMMISSION.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Creve Coeur City Council deems it necessary to improve its facilities to serve its citizens as well as those in the metropolitan area; and

**WHEREAS**, the Golf Course irrigation system needs replacement due to the age of the system and the increased frequency of needed repairs; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council recognizes this Municipal Park Grant as an excellent opportunity to improve the Golf Course for the benefit of the community; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council is committed to the project and to allocating the necessary funds from the city's general fund when appropriate;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, AS FOLLOWS:

- An application shall be made to the Municipal Park Grant Commission of St. Louis County for a grant-in-aid for a portion of costs required to replace the Golf Course irrigation system.
- 2. That the project proposal described herein be prepared and submitted to the Municipal Parks Grant Commission.
- 3. The City Administrator is hereby authorized to sign and execute the necessary documents for forwarding the project proposal application and later executing an agreement for a grant-in-aid under the Municipal Park Grant Commission.
- 4. If a grant is awarded, the City of Creve Coeur will enter into an agreement or contract with the Municipal Park Grant Commission regarding the grant.

ADOPTED THIS 8<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2024.

ATTEST:

KELLIE HENKE

DR. ROBERT HOFFMAN MAYOR